income of MultiChoice, Viu and Viaplay for -€67.2m. These negative
contributions were partly offset by the Socfin Group’s contribution of
+€18m.

14

(1,465)

2,156

898

(87)

(357)

(271)

208

(286)

(1,076)

4,979

(406)

20

(1)

(3,000)

(2,000)

(1,000)

 -

1,000

2,000

3,000

Net debt
12/31/23

EBITDA Net content
capex

Change in WC Rentals (IFRS
16) & non cash

items

Fin. exp., taxes
& dividends

received

Net capex Acquisitions o f
financial assets

Disposals of fin.
assets

Dividends paid
to third  parties

Cap. increase,
change in FV,

others

Net flows
generated by
discontinued

activities

Net debt
06/30/24

CHANGE IN NET DEBT

Operating cash flow: €183m

Sale of Bolloré
Logistics, Ticketing &

Live, ...

CASH / (NET DEBT), IN €M

Purchases of securities (Viu,
MultiChoice, Lagardère, Vivendi

share buybacks, etc.)

15

BALANCE SHEET – LIQUIDITY (1/2)

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND NET DEBT

(1) Vivendi has fully consolidated Lagardère since December 1, 2023. As reported by Vivendi after restatement of commitments to buy out minority interests (€563m as of June 30, 2024)
(2) Gearing = net debt/equity ratio.

in millions of euros 06/30/24 Bolloré Vivendi 12/31/2023 Bolloré Vivendi  Change

Shareholders' equity 39,953 27,002 12,950 36,406 24,016 12,389 3,547

of which Group share 26,110 23,075 3,035

Group Net debt / (Net Cash) (2,156) (6,035) 3,880 1,465 (1,373) 2,839 (3,621)

of which Lagardère's net debt at Vivendi(1) 2,255 2,027

Gearing (%) (2) na 4%

 Shareholders' equity: €40.0bn

 Increase in the Group's shareholders' equity due to the impact of the capital gain on the sale of Bolloré Logistics on Group net
income.

 Net cash : €6.0bn at the Bolloré level and €2.2bn including Vivendi

 €4.7bn increase in Bolloré's net cash position excluding Vivendi, mainly following the completion of the sale of 100% of Bolloré
Logistics to CMA CGM.

 €1.0bn increase in Vivendi’s indebtedness, mainly due to share purchases (Multichoice, Viaplay, Viu, Lagardère) and share
buybacks.